For Additional Assistance.....	21
Legal Disclaimer .....	22

## Link-Systems International, Inc. Accessibility Conformance Report

Name of Product: Sofia

Product Description: Online assessment tool

Date: July 18, 2019

VPAT® Version used: 1.3 – April 2019

Contact information: [accessibility@link-systems.com](mailto:accessibility@link-systems.com)

### Notes:

#### How a Student Access Sofia Using a Screen Reader

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Before new features are released to our testing environment, they've gone through accessibility testing. Our developers have integrated the aXe accessibility tool into their local coding environments, and they will not release features that throw errors. After a new feature is released, it goes through two additional rounds of testing: testing by our product development team and our QA team. Both of these rounds of testing involve checking the feature using aXe and the WAVE accessibility tool, as well as assistive technology software.

Because they are the most common, these are the combinations of browsers and assistive technologies that we use during development and quality assurance:

JAWS with Internet Explorer

NVDA with Firefox

VoiceOver with Safari

## Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at <a href="http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/">http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/</a>	Level A Yes Level AA Yes Level AAA No
Section 508 as published in 2017, at <a href="http://www.Section508.gov">http://www.Section508.gov</a>	No
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, at <a href="http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard">http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard</a>	No

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Supports with Exceptions:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality).
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.1 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p>	
<p><a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.2 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.2 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.2.1 and 11.2.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs:</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.3 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.3 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.4 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.7 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.7 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.7 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.7 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.8 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.8 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.8 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	<p>Web: A user’s focus can escape a modal if the user uses nonforward-tab navigation.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.9 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.9 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.9 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.10 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.10 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.10 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.11 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.11 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.11 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.11 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.15 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.15 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.15 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.15 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.16 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.16 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.16 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.17 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.17 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.17 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.17 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.18 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.18 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.18 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 2017 Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
<p><a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.19 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.19 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.19 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.19 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.20 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
<p><a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.21 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.21 (non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.21 (Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.2.21 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.22 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.22 (non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.22 (Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose</a> (In Context) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.23 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.23 (non-web document)</li> </ul>		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 11.2.1.23 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.23 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 2017 Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports  Electronic Docs: Supports	
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.27 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.27 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.27 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 2017 Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports  Electronic Docs: Supports	
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.29 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.29 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.29 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 2017 Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports  Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.30 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.30 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.30 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.33 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.33 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.33 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.34 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.34 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.34 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.34 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exception</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> 2017 Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
<p><a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.37 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.37 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.37 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.37 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.38 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.38 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.38 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.5 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	
<p><a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.6 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.6 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.6 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.6 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.12 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.12 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.12 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.12 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	<p>Web: Button color contrast between blue (#0094cb) and white.</p>
<p><a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.13 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.13 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.13 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.13 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	<p>Web: Zooming is disabled. Maximum scale=1 in viewport.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.14 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.14 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.14 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.14 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.24 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.24 (non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.1.24 (Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.2.24 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.25 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.25 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.25 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.25 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Supports with Exceptions</p>	
<p><a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.26 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.26 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.26 (Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.26 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports with Exceptions</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.28 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.28 (non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.28 (Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.2.28 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Not Applicable</p> <p>Electronic Docs: Not Applicable</p>	

## For Additional Assistance

If you have an issue viewing any material on link-systems.com, nettutor.com, or another LSI website because of difficulties with assistive technologies or to request an accommodation, please contact LSI Customer Support for assistance:

- Submit an electronic ticket: <https://linksystems.atlassian.net/servicedesk/customer/portal/6>
- Send an email to [accessibility@link-systems.com](mailto:accessibility@link-systems.com)
- Call 813-674-0660 x204 to speak with a friendly agent M-F 9a-9p ET

*Please indicate the nature of your accessibility problem, the preferred format in which you want to receive any materials, and your contact information.*

Students, faculty, and staff at our partner campuses may also contact the Disability Services department on their campus. Disability Services department representatives may escalate their request by speaking with an LSI Product Coordinator, who will be assigned at the beginning of our partnership in an escalation protocol.

Accommodation requests will be responded to by the next business day.

## **Legal Disclaimer**

This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed on the front page; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI).

All other contents are Copyright ©1996-2019 [Link-Systems International, Inc.](#) All rights reserved.